

IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 49A02-1409-DR-618

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF:)	
)	Appeal from the Marion Superior Court
CHRISTOPHER NEAL MADDUX,)	Civil Court 10
Appellant / Respondent below,)	
v.)	Trial Court Cause No.
)	49D10-0406-DR-001112
SUZANNE MARIE MADDUX,)	
Appellee / Petitioner below.)	The Honorable Hugh Patrick Murphy,
)	Magistrate

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Bryan L. Ciyou
Attorney Number: 17906-49
Lori B. Schmeltzer
Attorney Number: 30424-29
Jessica K. Keyes
Attorney Number: 29314-29
CIYOU & DIXON, P.C.
320 North Meridian Street, Suite 600
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317)972-8000
Facsimile: (317)955-7100
E-Mail: bciyou@ciyoudixonlaw.com
E-Mail: lschmeltzer@ciyoudixonlaw.com
E-Mail: jkeyes@ciyoudixonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Nature of the Case..... 2

 B. The Course of the Proceedings Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review 2

 C. Disposition of the Issue by the Trial Court..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

 1. The trial court erred as a matter of law when it did not carry out a best interests analysis, and did not discuss any best interest factor(s) or evidence to support its conclusion that it is in the Children’s best interests to remain in Mother’s custody, and where the findings, which are supported by the evidence, show that there is a pattern of Mother denying Father’s parenting time by raising false allegations of abuse against Father, do not support the conclusion that there *is* a substantial change in circumstances, but that custody should remain with Mother in the Children’s best interests. 16

 2. The trial court erred as a matter of law in determining Father’s child support obligation is \$175.00 per week, when the properly found facts as to Father and Mother’s income, and other factors applicable to a calculation under the Indiana Child Support Guidelines, instead result in a calculated obligation of \$157.00 per week, and the trial court did not issue any findings to establish a basis to deviate from same. 17

V. STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT 18

 A. Standard of Review..... 18

 B. Issues..... 19

 1. The trial court erred as a matter of law when it did not carry out a best interests analysis, and did not discuss any best interest factor(s) or evidence to support its conclusion that it is in the Children’s best interests to remain in Mother’s custody, and where the findings, which are supported by the evidence, show that there is a pattern of Mother denying Father’s parenting time by raising false allegations of abuse against Father, do not support the conclusion that there *is* a substantial change in circumstances, but that custody should remain with Mother in the Children’s best interests. 19

 a) Controlling Law 19

b) Argument	24
(1) Best interests.....	25
(a) The age and sex of the child.	25
(b) The wishes of the child's parent or parents.....	26
(c) The wishes of the child, with more consideration given to the child's wishes if the child is at least fourteen (14) years of age.	26
(d) The interaction and interrelationship of the child with: (A) the child's parent or parents; (B) the child's sibling; and (C) any other person who may significantly affect the child's best interests.	28
(e) The child's adjustment to the child's: (A) home; (B) school; and (C) community.	30
(f) The mental and physical health of all individuals involved.....	31
(g) Evidence of a pattern of domestic or family violence by either parent.	32
c) Conclusion.....	33
2. The trial court erred as a matter of law in determining Father’s child support obligation is \$175.00 per week, when the properly found facts as to Father and Mother’s income, and other factors applicable to a calculation under the Indiana Child Support Guidelines, instead result in a calculated obligation of \$157.00 per week, and the trial court did not issue any findings to establish a basis to deviate from same.	34
a) Controlling Law	34
b) Argument	34
VI. CONCLUSION AND SIGNATURE BLOCK.....	36
APPEALED ORDER OR JUDGMENT	37
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INDIANA SUPREME COURT

MacLafferty v. MacLafferty, 829 N.E.2d 938 (Ind.2005) 18

McGinley-Ellis v. Ellis, 638 N.E.2d 1249 (Ind.1994) 18-19, 33, 34

INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

Adams v. Adams, 873 N.E.2d 1094 (Ind.Ct.App.2007) 34, 35

Albright v. Bogue, 736 N.E.2d 782 (Ind.Ct.App.2000) 23-24

Arms v. Arms, 803 N.E.2d 1201 (Ind.Ct.App.2004) 22

Haley v. Haley, 771 N.E.2d 743 (Ind.Ct.App.2002) 20, 29

Hanson v. Spolnik, 685 N.E.2d 71 (Ind.Ct.App.1997) 21, 23

In re Marriage of Ferguson, 519 N.E.2d 735 (Ind.Ct.App.1988) 21

In re the Paternity of M.G.S., 756 N.E.2d 990 (Ind.Ct.App.2001) 18

Morgal-Henrich, 970 N.E.2d 207 (Ind.Ct.App.2012) 18

Needham v. Needham, 408 N.E.2d 562 (Ind.Ct.App.1980) 21, 28-29

Payton v. Payton, 847 N.E.2d 250 (Ind.Ct.App.2006) 34

Pierce v. Pierce, 620 N.E.2d 726 (Ind.Ct.App.1993) 21, 22, 27, 29

Sims v. Sims, 770 N.E.2d 860 (Ind.Ct.App.2002) 34

Wallin v. Wallin, 668 N.E.2d 259 (Ind.Ct.App.1996) 21

Winderlich v. Mace, 616 N.E.2d 1057 (Ind.Ct.App.1993) 21

INDIANA CODE

I.C. § 31-17-2-21 19-20, 25

I.C. § 31-17-2-8 20, 25

INDIANA TRIAL RULES

Trial Rule 52(A) 18

INDIANA CHILD SUPPORT GUIDELINES

Ind. Child Support Rule 2 34
